
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 28th June, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth Kirkstall;

A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;
M Robinson Harewood;

R. Stephenson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Board’s terms 
of reference.

1 - 18

7  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on the appointment of 
coopted members to Scrutiny Boards.

19 - 
22

8  2016/17 BEST COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

To receive a report from the Director of City 
Development and Director of Children’s Services 
presenting a summary of performance against the 
strategic objectives for the council relevant to the 
Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport Scrutiny Board 
within the annual 2016/17 part of the Best Council 
Plan 2015-20.

23 - 
36



D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

37 - 
64

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 10.30 am (pre 
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use
[...]
ecial responsibilities, are now captured within Article 6 of 
the constitution (see Appendix 2). 

 
2.2 More detailed information surrounding the Scrutiny Board’s alignment with relevant 

officer delegated functions is also attached as Appendix 31.   
 
2.3 In terms of Executive Members, the Scrutiny Board’s role encompasses the areas of 

responsibility assigned to: 
 

 Councillor J Blake (Leader of Council and Executive Member for Economy 
and Culture) 
 
 International and Domestic inward economic investment; 
 Culture. 
 

 Councillor R Lewis (Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and 
Planning) 

 
 Economic Development. 
 

 Councillor J Lewis (Executive Member for Resources and Strategy) 
 
 Sport and Active Lifestyles. 

 

 Councillor M Rafique (Executive Member for Employment, Skills and 
Opportunity) 
 
 Employment and skills including:- 

(a) Provide leadership and coordination of the post 16 skills and learning 
system, working with people, schools, colleges, universities, employers, 
providers of information and guidance; 

(b) provision of information, advice and guidance services in community and 
school settings; 

(c) Apprenticeships; 
(d) vocational training and allied services for persons over compulsory school 

age; and 
(e) provide leadership and coordination of the city’s employment support offer. 

 

                                            
1
 The non-executive (Council) delegated functions set out in Article 6 have not been referenced as these are 

in the process of being re-assigned to the Infrastructure and Investment Scrutiny Board.    

Page 2



 

 

3.0 Corporate Considerations 

3.1 Consultation and Engagement  

3.1.1 These terms of reference were formally considered and approved by Council on 
25th May 2017.   

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

3.2.1 In line with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Boards will continue to 
ensure through service review that equality and diversit
[...]
who have less than 10% of the membership of the Council 

Page 8



Article 6 - Scrutiny Boards   

6.7 CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

Education Representatives 
 
The following shall be appointed as voting representatives on each relevant 
Scrutiny Board dealing with educational matters7: 
 
(a) For a term of office which does not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the 

Council: 

 one Church of England diocese representative 

 one Roman Catholic diocese representative 
 
(b)   For a four year term of office: 

 three parent governor representatives 
 
If the relevant Scrutiny Board deals with other matters, these representatives shall 
not vote on those other matters.  They may stay in the meeting and speak. 
 
Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
Subject to the following provisions, the Scrutiny Board allocated special 
responsibility for crime and disorder may co-opt additional members to serve on the 
Board8. 

 The Scrutiny Board cannot in this capacity co-opt an Executive Member. 

 Unless the Scrutiny Board decides otherwise, any such co-opted member shall 
not be entitled to vote. 

 The Scrutiny Board may limit a co-opted person’s membership to the exercise of 
the Board’s powers in relation to a particular matter or type of matter. 

 The Scrutiny Board may withdraw the co-opted person’s membership at any 
time. 

 
Additional co-opted members 
 
The following may be appointed to each Scrutiny Board9: 
 
(a) For a term of office which does not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the 

Council: 

 up to five non-voting co-opted members 
 
(b) For a term of office which relates to a particular Scrutiny Inquiry: 

 up to two non-voting co-opted members  

                                            
7
 A Scrutiny Board is a relevant Scrutiny Board where the Board’s functions relate wholly or in part to any 

education functions which are the responsibility of the authority’s executive 
8
 The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 

9
 Co-option w
[...]

Constitution and are also summarised within this report.   

 
Recommendation 
 
3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 

the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  (0113) 3788666 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 

appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 

appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.   

 
3 Main issues 
 
 General arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 
3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 

significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.   

 
3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint: 
 

  Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

 

  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report. 

 
3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 

co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and relate to Education representatives.   
 
Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members 

 
3.5 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 

where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers.  

 

Page 20



 

3.6 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base.  

 
3.7 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 

office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  

 
3.8 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scruti
[...]
lace for the appointment of specific co-opted 
members and also provides further guidance when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 

consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
7.0 Background documents1 
 
7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 22



Report of Director of City Development and Director of Children and Families

Report to Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport Scrutiny Board

Date:  28th June 2017

Subject: 2016/17 Best Council Plan Performance Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic objectives for the 
council relevant to the Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport Scrutiny Board within the annual 
2016/17 part of the Best Council Plan 2015-20.

Recommendations

 Members are recommended to:

 Note the Best Council Plan 2016/17 performance information and to consider if they 
wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement work in any of these 
areas.

 Note the new annual Best Council Plan Key Performance Indicators to be reported 
during 2017/18.

Report author:  Manjit McKenzie
Tel:  (37) 87839

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents a summary of the performance data for 2016/17 in re
[...]
ork to support further improvement work in any of these areas.

 Note the new Best Council Plan Key and other Performance Indicators to be reported 
during 2017/18.

7.0 Background documents1

7.1 Best Council Plan 2015 – 20

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless they contain 
confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works.

Page 32



No. Ambitions

Outcomes

We want everyone 

in Leeds to:

Priorities
Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI)
2016/17 Result & RAG

1
Enjoy happy, healthy, 

active lives
Promoting physical activity

Annual BCP KPI:

Percentage of adult 

population active for 30 

mins once per week

38.9% active people

2
'-0.06

(2015/16 academic year)

Third Quartile

3
59.8% of students

(2015/16 academic year)

Fourth Quartile

4

6.7% of young people

(Provisional result for 2016 

(Nov to Jan average))

Awaiting national publication

5
Annual BCP KPI:

Business rate growth
(compared with 2012/13 baseline)

0.93% growth

6
Annual BCP KPI:

Jobs growth 

363,000 jobs

Hosting world class events in 

Leeds

Supporting a resilient, inclusive, 

cultural and creative sector

Enhancing the quality of our 

public realm and green spaces

Appendix 1:

Best Council Plan (BCP) Performance Summary 2016/17

Leeds… A Strong 
Economy and a 
Compassionate 

City

Earn enough to 

support themselves 

and their families

Enjoy greater access 

to green spaces, 

leisure and the arts

Supporting economic growth 

and access to economic 

opportunities

75% satisfaction

7

Annual BCP KPI:

Overall satisfaction with 

cultural provision in Leeds

Do well at all levels of 

learning and have the 

have the skills they 

need for life

Baseline Measure

new measure

Baseline Measure

new measure

Improving educational 

achievement and closing 

achievement gaps

Increase

(2015/16  result = 

36.5%)

Increase

(2015/16 result = 73%)

Growth

[...]
ny Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame; 

 

  Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review; 

 

  Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources; 

 

  Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue; 

 

  Balanced in terms of the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and as to the type 
of Scrutiny taking place; 

 

                                            
1
 This forms part of Article 6 within the Council Constitution. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  0113 3788661 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

  Sufficiently flexible to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year. 

 
3. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 

of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Directors and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
priority areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.   

 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. Members are requested to; 
 

  Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 

  Request that the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the 
agreed Vision for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a more 
detailed work schedule. 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 38



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources 
of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 

a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest. 

 
3.0  Main issues 
 
 Best Council Plan 
 
3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed by Council in February 2017 to 

reflect the significant changes to the context in which the council is working. The 
resulting ‘Best Council Plan – Summary’ is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
3.2  Included separately within this agenda (see item 8) is a summary of performance 

against the strategic objectives for the council relevant to the Inclusive Growth, 
Culture and Sport Scrutiny Board within the annual 2016/17 part of the Best Council 
Plan 2015-20.  This information should also support the Board in identifying 
potential areas for further scrutiny. 

 
 Other sources of Scrutiny work 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny Boards’ terms of reference are also determined by reference to 

Directors’ delegations. As such, Scrutiny Boards have always challenged service 
directorates across the full range of council activities and the Scrutiny Board may 
therefore undertake pieces of scrutiny work in line with its terms of reference, as 
considered appropriate.   

 
3.4 Other common sources of work include pre-decision scrutiny, requests for scrutiny 

and other corporate referrals. The Board is also required to be formally consulted 
during the development of key policies which form part of the council’s budget and 
policy framework.  

 
 Traditional sources of Scrutiny work 
 
3.5   A draft work schedule is attached (see appendix 3) which already includes the 

traditional items of Scrutiny work around performance management and Budget and 
Policy Framework Plans.   

 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 It is recognised that in order to enable Scrutiny to focu
[...]
crutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame. 

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 
a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and 
guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms 

Page 40



 

of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Directors, Executive Board Members 
and Scrutiny Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider areas of Scrutiny 
for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to; 
 

  Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

 

  Request that the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Officer consult with the 
relevant Director and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with 
the agreed Vision for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a more 
detailed work schedule. 

 

7.0 Background papers2 

7.1 None 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX 1 
 

Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds 

 
“To promote democratic engagement through the provision of an 
influential scrutiny function which is held in high regard by its many 
stakeholders and  which achieves 
[...]
taken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within our agreed time frame. 

Page 44



  

BEST COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18:
  Tackling poverty and reducing inequalities

Page 45



3

Building on the range of council and partnership strategies 
in place and in development, the update sets out seven 
interconnected priority areas of work that, taken together, 
will deliver better outcomes for everyone in Leeds:

• Good growth
• Transport and infrastructure
• Low carbon
• Resilient communities
• Health and wellbeing
• Better lives for people with  

care and support needs
• Child friendly city

-
ority areas what the issues are and some of the things we 
and our partners across all sectors are doing in response, 

to tackling poverty and inequalities. This provides an intro-
duction to some of the fantastic collaborative and innova-
tive work that’s underway in the city with more detail avail-
able in the referenced supporting documents, available on 
our website leeds.gov.uk.   

as an organisation with our values at the core of how we 
work, we need to commission and deliver our services 

demands on all public services.  

Despite the pressures,  
we remain ambitious as a council,  

a city and a region.

Through strong partnership working and ongoing 
engagement with communities and residents, we’ve 
achieved some real results on our journey to become the 
best city which you can read more about in our annual 
performance reports. This led to us winning the Municipal 
Journal’s prestigious ‘Local Authority of the Year’ award 
in 2016 and puts us in a great position to make the 
most of future opportunities, be they through devolution, 

relationships with people and communities in the city.  

City Council can make, working with partners, providing 
leadership and bringing people and organisations together 
around ambitious, shared outcomes. 

None of this is possible without our skilled and 
dedicated councillors and staff: the elect
[...]
ily

• Live with dignity and  
stay independent for  
as long as possible  

OUR VALUES

BREAKTHROUGH PROJECTS – Helping deliver the Best Council Plan
Cutting carbon  

and improving  

air quality

World class events and a 

vibrant city centre that all 

can benefit from

More jobs,  

better jobs

Early intervention 

and reducing  

health inequalities

    

 
BEST COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18: 

Tackling poverty and reducing inequalities

Underpinning what we  
do and how we worki

Innovation and collaboration, on a city-wide scale, driving change for individuals, communities and public servicesi
Strong communities  

benefiting from a  

strong city

Making Leeds 

the best place 

to grow old in

Housing growth  

and high standards  

in all sectors

Tackling domestic  

violence and 

abuse

AMBITIONS    •   Leeds… A Strong Economy and a Compassionate City    •   Leeds City Council… 

Being open, honest and trusted     Treating people fairly    Spending money wisely     Working as a team for Leeds    Working with all communities

P
age 47



7

 
  

TELLING THE STORY   

415,000 
jobs in Leeds  

– back to pre-recession levels

80,000 
jobs in Leeds paying less than the Real 
Living Wage of £8.25 an hour  

– many in part time roles, in insecure 
jobs, including zero hour contracts

6% 
increase in average earnings 

in Leeds – the biggest 
increase anywhere in the UK  

1/3
of all children and two  

thirds of adults in Leeds 
are either overweight or obese

17 

council operated leisure and wellbeing 
centres attracting 3.5m annual visits

348,000
visits to Let’s Get Active 
sessions. We now have 

103,000 registered  
Leeds Let’s Get Active 

members  

4,712 

across the metropolitan district 
of Leeds from Storm Eva

2 

wettest UK winters on record were 

weather is becoming more frequent

3,000 

 

11-17
 year old age group has seen the  

highest increase for children  
 who are looked after 

 

360
 children entered care during 

2015/16 – primary reas
[...]
 agreed 
 

  

Briefings 
 

  

Recommendation Tracking  
 

 

Budget & Policy 
Framework/pre-decision 
Scrutiny 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

  

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny board terms of reference
	item 6 - appendix 1 - General Scrutiny Board TOR
	item 6 - appendix 2 - Article 06 Scrutiny Boards
	item 6 - appendix 3 - Officer delegated functions

	7 co-opted members
	8 2016/17 Best Council Plan Performance Report
	item 8 - Appendix 1 - BCP IGC&S SB Performance Summary 2016-17
	item 8 - Appendix 2 - BCP IGC&S SB Performance Summary 2017-18

	9 Work Schedule
	item 9 - Appendix 1 - Vision for Scrutiny
	item 9 - App 2 - Best  Council Plan 2017-18
	item 9 - appendix 3 - work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, K Maqsood, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

1 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 8 – 2016/17 Best Council Plan Performance Report – 
revised versions of the appendices.

The above information was to be made available on the Council’s website.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

4 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented terms of reference for the Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport 
Scrutiny Board for Members’ information.

In acknowledging the special responsibilities assigned to particular Scrutiny 
Boards, the Board requested that further clarification be sought from the 
Council’s Chief Executive and Leader regarding the formal role of Scrutiny in 
relation to the Council’s approach towards preparing Leeds’ citizens, 
businesses and public sector services for the potential impacts of Brexit.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.
(b) That further clarification is sought from the Council’s Chief Executive and 

Leader regarding the formal role of Scrutiny in relation to the Council’s 
approach towards preparing Leeds’ citizens, businesses and public sector 
services for the potential impacts of Brexit.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017

5 Co-opted Members 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
sought the Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted 
members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED – That the Board considers the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate.

6 2016/17 Best Council Plan Performance Report 

The Director of City Development and Director of Children’s Services 
submitted a report which presented a summary of performance against the 
strategic objectives for the council relevant to the Inclusive Growth, Culture 
and Sport Scrutiny Board within the annual 2016/17 part of the Best Council 
Plan 2015-20.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer (Employment and Skills)
- Tom Bridges, Chief Officer (Economy and Regeneration)
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer (Culture and Sport)
- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer (Learning Improvement)
- Richard Amos, Partnership Team Senior Manager 14-19.

The key areas of discussion were:

Inclusive Growth

 An overview of the local economy, particularly the development of 
legal, financial and digital sectors. 

 General issues surrounding low wage sectors and initiatives to support 
individuals and employers to improve skills and progression into better 
jobs.

 The role of the More Jobs Better Jobs Partnership, particularly in 
encouraging businesses to pay the Real Living Wage (currently £8.45 
an hour).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017

 The need for identifying and targeting investment in priority 
neighbourhoods.

 Concern about marginal growth in relation to manufacturing and the 
role of the Council in assisting to attract more people into the industry.

 The need to develop a workforce in the context of technological 
change.

 Monitoring growth and innovation and developing close links with local 
universities.

 The need for businesses and partners to publish details of their gender 
pay gap.

 An update regarding recent changes to data collection and recording of 
NEET figures.  

 The Board was advised that the new draft Inclusive Growth Strategy 
was being submitted to Executive Board in July for approval to formally 
consult on the draft Strategy over the summer.  In acknowledging that 
many of the issues raised by the Scrutiny Board are captured within the 
draft Strategy, it was suggested that the Board also feeds into this 
consultation process.      

Culture

 Reference was made to the Leeds bid for European Capital of Culture 
2023 and it was noted that the Chair had already requested a detailed 
update on this as part of the Board’s July meeting.

 Whilst acknowledging that the Leeds Culture Strategy 2017-2030 was 
being reported to Executive Board in July for formal approval, the 
Board expressed a wish to maintain a watching brief of the delivery 
plan linked to the new Strategy.

 The need to improve accessibility to arts and cultural events.  It was 
advised that work was being undertaken with organisations aimed at 
ensuring that all communities benefited.

 The importance of transport and infrastructure to access events.
 Clarification provided regarding the role of the European Advisory 

Group.

Sport

 Concern about the high levels of physical inactivity and the poor health 
implications that then result. This being especially prevalent in deprived 
communities.

 An update on the development of the pitch strategy.
 Development of work with GPs and public health to encourage more 

active lifestyles.
 The impact of health inactivity linked to employment and mental health.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Best Council Plan 2016/17 performance information be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017

(b) That the new annual Best Council Plan Key Performance Indicators to 
be reported during 2017/18 be noted.

(c) That arrangements are put in place to enable the Scrutiny Board to 
feed into the formal consultation process surrounding the draft 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.

7 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information on potential sources of work and areas of priority within 
the Board’s terms of reference.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
- Best Council Plan 2017/18: Tackling poverty and reducing inequalities
- Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) draft work 

schedule for 2017/18 municipal year.

Reflecting on the discussion held during the previous agenda item, the Board 
expressed an interest in undertaking further scrutiny work as follows:  

 To scope a review that will add value towards the Council’s objective to 
achieve inclusive growth, with particular focus on addressing local 
employment and skills gaps.

 To scope a review that will add value towards the Council’s work in 
tackling health inequalities through the promotion of more active 
lifestyles for the citizens of Leeds.

 To maintain a watching brief and help inform the Council’s approach 
towards devolution.

 To maintain a watching brief on the delivery plan linked to the new 
Culture Strategy 2017-2030.

 To proactively respond to the Council’s consultation on the new draft 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.

 To maintain a watching brief and help inform the Council’s European 
Capital for Culture 2023 bid.

RESOLVED –  That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to 
incorporate the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work 
schedule for the forthcoming year.

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 1.00pm)


